to the valuations, analyzes the change in fair values at the end of each reporting period and reviews the
results with the independent appraiser every quarter. There were no material changes to the valuation
techniques during the year. For properties with a leasehold interest with a term less than 40 years, the
resulting valuation methodology is based upon a full-term discounted cash flow model.

Significant Inputs

There are significant unobservable inputs used, such as capitalization rates, in determining the fair
value of each investment property. Accordingly, all investment properties are measured in accordance
with the fair value measurement hierarchy levels and the inputs for investment properties comprise
Level 3 unobservable inputs, reflecting Management’s best estimate of what market participants
would use in pricing the asset at the measurement date. Fair values are most sensitive to changes in
capitalization rates and stabilized or forecasted NOI. Generally, an increase in NOI will result in an
increase in the fair value of investment properties and an increase in capitalization rates will result in
a decrease in the fair value of investment properties. Below are the rates used in the modeling process
for valuations.

Discount rate		  6.35%	 6.63%

Terminal capitalization rate		  5.18% 	 5.38%

Overall capitalization rate		  4.82% 	 4.98%

Discount horizon (years)		  10 	 10

WEIGHTED AVERAGE

DECEMBER 31, 2020 DECEMBER 31, 2019

ALLIED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT124

The analysis below shows the maximum impact on fair values of possible changes in capitalization
rates, assuming no changes in NOI:

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment Properties	 $1,006,627	 $475,750	 $(428,787)	 $(817,236)

-0.50%
CHANGE IN
CAPITALIZATION RATE OF -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

6.	 RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY

Residential inventory is as follows:

KING Toronto		  $140,038	 $114,910

DECEMBER 31, 2020 DECEMBER 31, 2019

The changes in the aggregate carrying value of Allied’s residential inventory is as follows:

Residential inventory consists of assets that are developed by Allied for sale in the ordinary course of
business. Allied may transfer an investment property to residential inventory based on a change in use,
as evidenced by the commencement of development activities with the intention to sell. Alternatively, a
transfer from residential inventory to investment property would be evidenced by the commencement
of leasing activity.

On September 19, 2017, Allied and its partner, RioCan, announced that they had finalized plans that